

No. 21-769

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA
AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS, LITTLE RIVER BAND OF
OTTAWA INDIANS, SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, BAY MILLS INDIAN
COMMUNITY, AND THE MIDWEST ALLIANCE OF
SOVEREIGN TRIBES AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jennifer P. Hughes
Lisa M. Meissner
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Little River
Band of Ottawa Indians*

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-1900
ecdumont@stanford.edu

Additional counsel listed on following page

Additional counsel

Elise McGowan-Cuellar
LITTLE RIVER BAND OF
OTTAWA INDIANS
2608 Government Ctr. Drive
Manistee, MI 49660

Courtney A Kachur
SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE
OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS
523 Ashmun Street
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783

John F. Petoskey
GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF
OF OTTAWA AND
CHIPPEWA INDIANS
2605 N.W. Bayshore Drive
Peshawbestown, MI 49682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Sixth Circuit misread the 1855 treaty.....	4
A. History confirms that the 1855 treaty was negotiated to establish reservations for the tribes in Michigan.....	4
1. The 1836 Treaty	5
2. The 1855 Treaty	6
B. Federal and tribal negotiators both saw division into individual parcels as central to the creation of a reservation	8
1. Federal perspective	8
2. Tribal perspective.....	13
C. There is no “active control” test when a treaty creates a reservation	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision inflicts sovereign injuries that warrant this Court’s review.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	3, 16, 18
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confed. Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	12
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Att’y W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	1, 8, 15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	1
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	9, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902)	17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	17
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	21-22

<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	17
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	16
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	23
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	16
 Constitutional Provision	
Bay Mills Const., art. II.....	21
 Treaties	
Treaty of Detroit (1855 Treaty).....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Washington (1836 Treaty).....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Wyandotte, 10 Stat. 1159 (Jan. 31, 1855)	13
 Statutes	
General Allotment Act of 1887 (Dawes Act), Pub. L. 49-105, 24 Stat. 388, 25 U.S.C. § 331 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Indian Removal Act of 1830, Pub. L. 21-148, 4 Stat. 412 (May 26, 1830)	5
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73- 383, 48 Stat. 984, 25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	21

18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c).....	12

Rules and Regulations

45 Fed. Reg. 19321-22 (Mar. 25, 1980)	22
---	----

Legislative Materials

<i>Hearings on S. 1066 and S. 1357 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 103d Cong. 2</i> (1994)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 103-621 (1994).....	4, 5, 6
S. Rep. No. 103-260 (1994)	13, 20, 22
H.R. 33 (Mich. 1855).....	10

Other Authorities

Bowes, John, <i>Land Too Good for Indians: Northern Indian Removal</i> (2016)	5, 6
Cavanagh, Michael, <i>Michigan's Story: State and Tribal Courts Try to Do the Right Thing</i> , 76 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 709 (1999)	22
Cleland, Charles, <i>The Place of the Pike (Gnoozhekaaning): A History of the Bay Mills Indian Community</i> (2001)	4
Cohen, Felix, <i>Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Fletcher, Matthew, <i>The Eagle Returns: The Legal History of the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians</i> (2012)	4, 5, 15, 21

Fletcher, Matthew, <i>The Power to Tax, the Power to Destroy, and the Michigan Tribal-State Tax Agreements</i> , 82 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 1 (2004)	22
Fletcher, Matthew, Kathryn Fort, and Wenona Singel, <i>Indian Country Law and Enforcement and Cooperative Public Safety Agreements</i> , 89 Mich. B.J. 42 (2010)	22
Gates, Paul, “Indian Allotments Preceding the Dawes Act,” in <i>The Frontier Challenge: Responses to the Trans-Mississippi West</i> (John Clark ed. 1971)	9
Kappler, Charles, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> (1913)	5
Manypenny, George, <i>Our Indian Wards</i> (1880)	10, 11
McClurken, James, <i>Our People, Our Journey: The Little River Band of Ottawa Indians</i> (2009)	6, 14, 15
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1878)	19
Prucha, Francis, <i>American Indian Treaties: The History of a Political Anomaly</i> (1997)	9, 12
Prucha, Francis, <i>The Great Father: The United States and the American Indians</i> (1984)	9
White, Richard, <i>Ethnohistorical Report on the Grand Traverse Ottawas</i> (1979)	15, 20
White, Richard, <i>The Middle Ground: Indians, Empires, and the Republics in the Great Lakes Region, 1650-1815</i> (1991)	4-5
